

No. 14-1158

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID KING, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA (No. 3:13-CV-630 (JRS))

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

MICHAEL A. CARVIN

Lead Counsel

YAAKOV M. ROTH

JONATHAN BERRY

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Email: macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT DEFEND THE IRS RULE, WHICH IS CLEARLY <i>ULTRA VIRES</i>	2
A. The Government’s Reading of § 36B Is Irreconcilable with Its Plain Text, the ACA’s Structure, and All Canons of Construction	2
B. The Government Fails To Show Any Absurdity Resulting from the Subsidy Provision’s Plain Text	9
C. The Government’s Broad “Purpose” Argument Is Irrelevant, Wrong, and Directly Refuted by the Legislative History	14
II. THE IRS RULE IS NOT ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE	20
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S HALF-HEARTED JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS	23
A. It Is Undisputed That the IRS Rule Imposes Economic Injury on at Least Appellants Hurst and Levy, Plainly Conferring Standing.....	23
B. Appellants Are Not Required To Violate the Individual Mandate and Incur Penalties Before They May Challenge the IRS Rule	25
IV. IF THIS CHALLENGE SUCCEEDS, THE IRS WILL HAVE NO LEGAL AUTHORITY TO PAY SUBSIDIES WITHIN THIS CIRCUIT	27
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	26
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	19
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	26
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	26
<i>Burnet v. Harmel</i> , 287 U.S. 103 (1932).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20, 22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	27
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	20
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	26
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	4
<i>DeNaples v. Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 706 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

<i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-623, 2014 WL 129023 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2014)	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	22
<i>Ithaca College v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	9
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 74 (4th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , No. 13-5061, 2014 WL 519224 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 11, 2014)	20
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	22
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	14
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	19, 24, 25
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Wetlover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	15
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	26
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 154 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Sigmon Coal Co. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000)	9, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 824 F.2d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 35.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7421.....	25
31 U.S.C. § 1341.....	27
ACA § 1201, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 300gg <i>et seq.</i>	13
ACA § 1311, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 18031.....	<i>passim</i>
ACA § 1312, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 18032.....	3, 12, 13
ACA § 1321, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 18041.....	<i>passim</i>
ACA § 1323, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 18043.....	5
ACA § 1401, <i>codified at</i> 26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	<i>passim</i>
ACA § 1557, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	13
ACA § 2001, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

76 Fed. Reg. 50931 (Aug. 17, 2011).....	17
79 Fed. Reg. 13220 (Mar. 10, 2014).....	11
Georgia Health Ins. Exchange Adv. Comm., Report to the Governor (Dec. 15, 2011).....	17
HHS Bulletin, http://cms.hhs.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/retroactive-advance-payments-ptc-csrs-02-27-14.pdf	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Sarah Kliff, <i>The Small End of Ted Kennedy's Big CLASS Act Dream</i> , 2013 WLNR 23345419, WASH. POST (Sep. 18, 2013).....	15
Sarah Kliff, <i>Think Your State Has Obamacare Problems? They're Nothing Compared to Guam</i> , 2013 WLNR 31695303, WASH. POST (Dec. 19, 2013)	15
Christopher Weaver, <i>Millions Trapped in Health-Law Coverage Gap</i> , WALL ST. J. (Feb 10, 2014)	10
